

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 52

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 3rd May, 2013—Price \$1.00

No. 62

992

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

 $Legal\ Supplement\ Part\ B--$

Proclamation—(Legal Notice No. 62 of 2013).

993

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF JUSTICE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed PRAKASH RAMADHAR, a Member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable Christlyn Moore, Minister of Justice, with effect from 24th April, 2013 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Christlyn Moore, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

24th April, 2013.

994

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARY MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed BARBARA BURKE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 23rd April, 2013 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

22nd April, 2013.

995

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed WAYNE DANIEL STURGE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 23rd April, 2013 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Kevin Christian Ramnarine.

996

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VEHICLES FOR THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE, MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of Vehicles for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security as follows:

Trinidad

Item 1—Six (6) Ambulances

Item 2-One (1) Staff Car

Tobago

Item 1—Three (3) Ambulances

Item 2—One (1) Command Vehicle

Tender documents can be collected during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Telephone Number 625-3565, Fax Number 625-1809.

Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Marlon Smith, Brigade Engineer, Divisional Headquarters, Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Biljah Road, Chaguanas at Telephone Numbers 665-5719, 665-5781 or 723-2207.

Tenders must be accompanied by valid-

- (a) Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Tenders on the approved Tender Forms (in duplicate), should be placed in sealed envelopes clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Supply and Delivery of Vehicles for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security".

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 23rd May, 2013.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Tenders will be opened publicly at the Board's Office shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his authorized representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the bidding process in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website at http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD

Chairman,

Central Tenders Board

22nd April, 2013.

997

EXTENSION OF CLOSING DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF INDIVIDUAL MASTER PLANS FOR THE RE-DEVLOPMENT OF THE PORT-OF-SPAIN GENERAL HOSPITAL, SAN FERNANDO GENERAL HOSPITAL AND THE ERIC WILLIAMS MEDICAL SCIENCES COMPLEX FOR THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH, GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (GORTT) INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK (IDB) LOAN NUMBER 1808/OC-TT

PROSPECTIVE consultants are advised that the closing date for the submission of proposals for the above-mentioned project has been extended from Thursday 2nd May, 2013 to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 16th May, 2013.

Consultants are reminded that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm. Proposals should therefore be packaged accordingly.

Late proposals will not be accepted under any circumstances.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board

29th April, 2013.